



787.24

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 1787/2024

Dinesh Lole

..versus..

State of Maharashtra & others

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

.....
Court's or Judge's orders

.....
Ms. A. Athalye, Advocate for the Petitioner(s)
Shri H.D. Futane, AGP for the Respondent/State
Shri K.P. Mahalle, Advocate for the Respondent No. 3

CORAM:- M.S. JAWALKAR & NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
MARCH 07, 2026

. Heard learned Counsel for the respective parties.

(2) Learned Counsel for the Petitioner contends that though the Petitioner stood retired in the year 2021, the arrears of gratuity and leave encashment have not been paid to him. He is also seeking direction to pay the interest on the said amount.

(3) Learned Counsel for the Petitioner placed reliance on the documents of some retired employees (Page No. 15) to whom the arrears were paid, however, the Petitioner has been excluded from such benefit.

(4) In view thereof, the Respondent No. 3 – Municipal Council, Anjangaon Surji, Amravati is hereby directed to place an affidavit in

..A..

response to the contention of the Petitioner in respect of the payment details made to the other retired employees. Similarly, the Petitioner shall also place on record the above said information on affidavit so as to decide the issue appropriately.

(5) List the matter on 01/04/2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)